Respondent shall submit a transmittal letter on company letterhead, digitally 

signed by an individual with authority to bind the company in a Contract with DIR. 
The transmittal letter shall include a statement that the person signing is 
empowered to Contractually bind the firm, and that the Proposal is valid for three 
hundred and sixty-five (365) calendar days from the day after the deadline for 

submitting Proposals. Any Proposal containing a Term of less than three hundred 
and sixty-five (365) calendar days for acceptance shall be rejected.  

2. The transmittal letter should include an executive summary of the Respondent’s 
Response, including a brief written overview of the Respondent’s company and 
proposed Solution, and key qualifications as to why the Offeror is best qualified to